
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the  
Local Growth Scrutiny Committee   
 
 
 
Friday 1st December 2023 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Hannah Douthwaite 

Telephone: 01246 242473 
Email: hannah.douthwaite@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Local Growth Scrutiny 
Committee of the Bolsover District Council to be held in the Council Chamber, The 
Arc, Clowne on Monday, 11th December, 2023 at 10:00 hours.  
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised on pages 3 and 4. 
  
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 
 

Equalities Statement 
 

Bolsover District Council is committed to equalities as an employer and when 
delivering the services it provides to all sections of the community. 

The Council believes that no person should be treated unfairly and is committed to 
eliminating all forms of discrimination, advancing equality and fostering good 
relations between all groups in society. 
 
 
 

 
Access for All statement 

 
You can request this document or information in another format such as large print 
or language or contact us by: 

 Phone: 01246 242424 

 Email: enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk 

 BSL Video Call: A three-way video call with us and a BSL interpreter. It is 
free to call Bolsover District Council with Sign Solutions, you just need WiFi 
or mobile data to make the video call, or call into one of our Contact Centres.  

 Call with Relay UK - a free phone service provided by BT for anyone who 
has difficulty hearing or speaking. It's a way to have a real-time conversation 
with us by text.  

 Visiting one of our offices at Clowne, Bolsover, Shirebrook and South 
Normanton 

 

2

file:///C:/Users/scotc/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/JPNCTJCX/01246%20242424
mailto:enquiries@bolsover.gov.uk
https://www.relayuk.bt.com/
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/contact-us


 

 

LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Monday, 11th December, 2023 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber,  

The Arc, Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

 Page 
No.(s) 

 PART A - FORMAL 
 

 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a) any business on the agenda 
b) any urgent additional items to be considered 
c) any matters arising out of those items and if appropriate, withdraw 
from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

5 - 8 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on 3rd October 2023. 
 

 

5.   List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private 
 

9 

 (Members should contact the officer whose name appears on the List 
of Key Decisions for any further information).  NB: If Members wish to 
discuss an exempt report under this item, the meeting will need to 
move into exempt business and exclude the public in accordance with 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and Local 
Government Act 1972, Part 1, Schedule 12a for that part of the 
meeting only. 
 

 

6.   New Council Ambition 2024-2028 - Scrutiny Consultation 
 

10 - 16 

7.   Dragonfly Development Limited (DDL) Delivery Update 
 

17 - 18 

8.   Dragonfly Management (Bolsover) Limited - Service Level 
Agreement 
 

19 - 89 

9.   Review of Bolsover District's Regeneration Frameworks 90 - 97 

3



 

 

10.   Review of Integration of Social Value to BDC Policy and Delivery 
- Post-Scrutiny Monitoring (FINAL REPORT) 
 

98 - 113 

11.   Local Growth Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24 
 

114 - 121 

 PART B - INFORMAL 
 

 

12.   Review Work 
 

 

4



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Local Growth Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover District 
Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Tuesday 3rd October 2023 at 
10:00 hours. 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Members: 
Councillor Tom Kirkham in the Chair 

 
Councillors Duncan Haywood, Mark Hinman and Jeanne Raspin.  
 
Officers: Karen Hanson (Chief Executive), Jim Fieldsend (Monitoring Officer),  
Chris Fridlington (Director of Economic Development, Dragonfly Development Limited), 
Kay Gregory (Senior Economic Development Officer (Pleasley Vale)) and Hannah 
Douthwaite (Governance and Civic Officer).  
 
Also in attendance was Councillor John Ritchie, Portfolio Holder for Growth.  
 
 
LOC20-23/24  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors Will Fletcher and  
Jane Yates.  
 
 
LOC21-23/24  URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 
 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
LOC22-23/24  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
LOC23-23/24  MINUTES OF A MEETING HELD ON 1ST AUGUST 2023 
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Kirkham and seconded by Councillor Duncan Haywood 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Local Growth Scrutiny Committee held on 1st August 

2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 

LOC24-23/24 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 

 
The Monitoring Officer went through the items on the List of Key Decisions and Items to 
be Considered in Private document. Members were also reminded of the process for 
referring an item to a Scrutiny Committee for consideration prior to a decision being 
made.  
 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 4



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
LOC25-23/24 LEASE AGREEMENT FOR VISION WEST NOTTS 

COLLEGE AT PLEASLEY VALE BUSINESS PARK 
 
Councillor Tom Kirkham provided Members of the Committee with background 
information in relation to the Skills Hub. The appendices attached to the report 
contained previous Executive and Local Growth Scrutiny Committee reports and also 
the relevant information relating to the call in of the item.  
 
The Vernon Street proposal was unable to proceed due to a lack of a private training 
supplier, and that an alternative involving Vision West Notts College delivering a green 
skills training and assessment centre at Pleasley Vale, had been recommended to 
Executive on 11th September 2023. This included the acceptance of grant funding of 
£500,000 from D2N2 for the creation of training and assessment centre including 
£150,000 in capital improvements. Full details of the proposal were contained in the 
report at Appendix 4. 
 
The Director of Economic Development, Dragonfly Development Limited, clarified why 
there had been a change in direction and the various factors that had contributed to the 
Vernon Street Site being out of scope. It was also confirmed that negotiations were 
underway with Vision West Notts College.  
 
Members welcomed the update, and it was hoped that there would be an increase in 
opportunities available as the East Midlands Combined Authority progressed.   
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan Haywood and seconded by Councillor Tom Kirkham 
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
 
LOC26-23/24 PLEASLEY VALE REGENERATION PROGRAMME  
 
The Senior Economic Development Officer – Pleasley Vale, updated Members on the 
progress of the Pleasley Vale Regeneration Programme.  
 
It was noted that the Council was fully committed to ensure that Pleasley Vale Mills and 
parkland was preserved and enhanced for future generations.  Currently the Business 
Park was approximately 85% occupied, however, the rent
[...]
ement and to provide a management plan to 
ensure that enhancements were made. 
 
Leisure Services had identified the silt levels within the Mill Pond had a potential health 
and safety implication for delivery of their activities. Costs and implications associated 
with draining the pond, removing, and disposing of the silt, carrying out repairs to the 
dam wall and reinforcing banks of the pond had been assessed. To date, no business 
case or report had been taken to Council to request the additional funding needed to 
carry out these works to support the delivery of the activities on the Mill Pond. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan Haywood and seconded by Councillor Jeanne Raspin  
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
 
LOC27-23/24 DRAGONFLY DEVELOPMENT LIMITED (DDL) DELIVERY 

UPDATE 
 
The Chief Executive provided a brief update on the outcome of a recent Dragonfly 
Development Shareholder Board meeting.  
 
It was noted that the Terms of Reference had now been agreed. The Chief Executive 
advised Members that she would be happy to bring a report to Committee after each 
Shareholder Board meeting had taken place. Further to this, it was noted that the 
Shareholder Board was not a decision making body and any decisions would be 
referred to Council or Executive as required. Councillor Tom Kirkham expressed his 
interest in being a Member on the Shareholder Board.  
 
Dragonfly would also provide a regular report to advise Members on what stage each 
project was at. Members requested that for future reports, information be included which 
detailed the number of Council properties lost to compared to the number of properties 
built by Dragonfly.  
 
Moved by Councillor Tom Kirkham and seconded by Councillor Duncan Haywood.  
RESOLVED that the report be noted.  

7



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
LOC28-23/24 LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 

PROGRAMME 2023/24 
 
Committee considered their proposed work programme for 2023/24.   
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan Haywood and seconded by Councillor Tom Kirkham 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme 2023/24 be noted. 
 
    
 
The meeting closed at 10:59 hours.  

8



 

 

 

List of Key Decisions and items to be considered in private 

 

The latest version of the Forward Plan can be found here:  

https://committees.bolsover.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1147&RD=0&bcr=1 

 

Members should contact the officer whose name appears on the List of Key 

Decisions for any further information.   

 

NB: If Members wish to discuss an exempt report under this item, the meeting 

will need to move into exempt business and exclude the public in accordance 

with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 and Local 

Government Act 1972, Part 1, Schedule 12a for that part of the meeting only.  

 

9

Agenda Item 5

https://committees.bolsover.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=1147&RD=0&bcr=1
https://www.bolsover.gov.uk/


 

 

BDC Performance Framework Scrutiny Consultation 

 

Purpose To engage with Members to give an opportunity to review the 
draft performance framework to support delivery of the Council 
ambition for 2024-2028. 
 

Dates  20th Nov - Customer Services Scrutiny Committee 

 28th Nov -  Finance and Corporate Overview Scrutiny 
Committee 

 5th Dec - Climate Change and Communities Scrutiny 
Committee 

 11th Dec - Local Growth Scrutiny Committee 
 

Officers Karen Hanson - CEO 
Steve Brunt – Strategic Director of Services  
Kath Drury – Information, Engagement & Performance 
Manager 
Amar Bashir – Improvement Officer 
 

Documentation  1. Draft supporting council ambition performance 
framework for 2024 – 2028. 

 
Please read this document before the workshop 
 

Format At the meeting the following discussion and information will be 
sought:  

1. Any comments on the aims?  
2. Any comments on the priorities which sit under each 

aim? Anything missing? 
3. Any comments on the draft initiatives/targets which sit 

under each aim? Anything missing? Any sugge
[...]
m to have an arrangement in place and for the last few 
months the Council and Dragonfly have been working on a draft service level 
agreement (”SLA”) A copy of the proposed SLA is attached at Appendix 1.  
 

1.5 The SLA is a detailed document providing for the provision of services back to 
the Council. Full details of the SLA will be presented to Members at the 

19

Agenda Item 8



 

committee. In summary the agreement provides for the provisions of the services 
as set out in Schedule- 1 the Specification. These services are as follows; 
 

 Capital Projects 

 New Builds 

 Engineering 

 Facilities Management 

 Business Support for Property Services and Engineering Services 

 Repairs and Maintenance Services 

 Business Growth Services 

 Economic Development Services 
 
1.6 Members should note that this is still a draft document and may change in 

advance of the meeting. Any changes will be verbally reported at the meeting. 
 

1.7 A separate service level agreement is being produced setting out the support 
services that the Council will provide to Dragonfly. These include Legal Services, 
HR and Payroll, ICT, Procurement and  Finance. Once this is finalised a report will 
be brought to Local Growth Scrutiny Committee for information.  

 
2. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 The report has been requested by the Chair Local Growth Scrutiny so Members 

can be informed of the  proposed agreement prior to a decision of the Executive. 
 
3 Alternative Options  
 
3.1 No alternative options are available. 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. That Members note the contents of the SLA, 
2. That Members make comments on the SLA which will be passed on to the 

Executive when it considers the SLA 
 

Approved by Councillor John Ritchie Portfolio Holder for Growth 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

20



 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐          No ☒  

Details: 
 
 

On behalf of the
[...]
By email (which is 
encrypted 
between the two 
organisations) 

Over the 
Telephone 

87



 

64 

 Description of Data Shared / 
Types of Personal Data Shared 

Purpose of sharing Sensitive 
(special 
category) data* 
included 

Two way or 
one way 
sharing / 
access 

Approximate 
volume and 
frequency 

Method of 
secure transfer  

 Customer change of 
circumstances 

Data Types: 

 Direct personal identifiers 
(including name, address, DOB) 

 

*race, ethnic, origin, political opinion, religious belief, TU membership, sexual life, alleged criminal activity, criminal record, physical or mental health 

88



 

65 

 

89



 

 
 

 
Bolsover District Council 

 
Meeting of Local Growth Scrutiny 11 December 2023 

 

Review of Bolsover District’s Regeneration Frameworks 
 
 

Classification 
 

This report is public. 
 

Report By 
 

Chris Fridlington  
Director of Economic Development  
 

Contact Officer  Chris Fridlington 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
The purpose of this report is twofold: 
 

 to summarise the key findings from the review of the Bolsover District 
Regeneration Framework undertaken by the Local Growth Scrutiny 
Committee in 2022/23; and  

 

 to provide recommendations informed by this summary for further 
consideration by the Committee.    

 
___________________________________________________________________ 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 In 2017, the Council published the Bolsover District Regeneration Framework 

(the Regeneration Framework) that consisted of four documents that set out a 
strategy for a series of public realm improvements and regeneration projects in 
each of the four largest settlements in the District namely Bolsover, Clowne, 
Shirebrook and South Normanton, and their respective nearest, neighbouring 
villages. 

 
1.2 It was intended that the Regeneration Framework would be developed alongside 

the preparation of the now adopted Bolsover District Local Plan (“the Local Plan”) 
to help shape and i
[...]
ther or both could or should be 
expected to deliver. Similarly, there is a risk of ending up in the ‘same place’ as 
we are now if the outcome of the review was simply updating the list of projects. 

 
2.17 As the review of the Regeneration Framework progressed, there was also an 

increasing recognition that a public consultation may need to take place to 
identify up-to-date priority projects that would be demonstrably aligned with the 
needs of the local community, genuinely create a sense of civic pride and deliver 
socio-economic and environmental benefits on the ground.  

 
2.18  This recognition aligned with the fact that the District’s Town and Parish Councils 

would need to be engaged and closely involved with this place making agenda if 
it were to be successful and in part, this has since been actioned by the recent 
and ongoing work on developing a ‘place narrative’*. This work will be 
significantly strengthened by the ‘Investment Plan’ development work that has 
also recently been commissioned. 

 
2.19  For the avoidance of doubt a place narrative is a clear compelling story that 

sums up key elements of places and people in the council area. The narrative will 
reference location, culture, history future aspiration and community. It will focus 
on positive future direction while acknowledging  any challenges. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

94



 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 Throughout the review, it was clear that the principles behind the creation of the 

Regeneration Framework and what it set out to achieve are still relevant – the 
Framework was intended to improve the quality and perception of Bolsover 
District as a place and the list of projects were designed to promote and 
encourage ‘pride in place’ through delivery of a series of projects across the 
District. 

 
3.2 However, it was clear from the review that the Regeneration Framework no 

longer helps the Council compete for funding and it no longer accurately reflects 
the needs of the District’s main settlements or their neighbouring hamlets and 
villages. These tasks are now better done by the Council’s Vision Bolsover and 
its Ambitions portfolio and the Council’s current work on refreshing Vision 
Bolsover. 

 
3.4 Therefore, it is considered that the Regeneration Frameworks are not updated 

but used as background documents to the Council’s ongoing work on developing 
a place-based ‘narrative’ for the District and where appropriate support the 
preparation of the Council’s Investment Plan that is intended to shape, influence 
and deliver future economic development and regeneration in the District.  

 
3.5  Consequently, it is recommended that this work is endorsed by the Local Growth 

Scrutiny Committee. Progress on these pieces of work will be brought back in 
due course. 

 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 Local Growth Scrutiny Committee could choose not to endorse the 

recommendation made in this report, however, the recommendation has been 
drafted to align with an overarching strategic approach to the issues raised in the 
report, planned work and work in progress. Therefore, the recommendation is 
actionable and within the capacity of the Council to deliver.   

___________________________________________________________________ 

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

1. That the Regeneration Frameworks are not updated but are superseded by 
the Council’s ongoing work to develop a place-based narrative and 
investment plan as an appropriate mechanism to shape, influence and deliver 
future economic development and regeneration in the District. 
 

2. That Local Growth Scrutiny Committee receive further reports on the 
development of these pieces of work in due course.  

   
  

95



 

 

IMPLICATIONS; 
 

Finance and Risk:  Yes☐          No ☒  

Details: There are no recommendations within this report that require financial 
resources beyond what is already allocated in the MTFP.  Any new Town or Local 
Centre Manag
[...]
new 
software tool will allow the council to evidence its outcomes more clearly to 
residents and partners. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

98

Agenda Item 10



 

2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 The Committee put together six recommendations which will hopefully assist the 

Council in embedding social value in to the wider policy structures and operational 
delivery of the Council.   

 
2.2 This report acknowledges progress to date by officers implementing the 

recommendations. 
 
2.3 To date 3 out of 6 recommendations have been achieved and  3 are overdue.  The 

overdue recommendations are all actions that will be achieved upon formal 
approval of the Social Value Policy which is currently being prepared by the 
Partnership Team. It is intended that a draft Social Value policy will be brought to 
Local Growth Scrutiny Committee at its next meeting on 12th February 2024 with a 
view to it receiving final approval by Executive on 4th March 2024. A final monitoring 
report will be brought to this committee once the policy has been approved. 

 
 
3. Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 Committee is required to monitor implementation of their recommendations in 

accordance with Part 3.6(1) of the Council’s Constitution. 
 
3.2 Members must note Executive’s response to the review recommendations and 

agree to review progress on the approved recommendations.  A progress report is 
submitted at six and twelve months’ intervals, with any exceptions to expected 
delivery highlighted.  

 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 There are no alternative options.  Members are required to note the service’s 

response to progress against the review recommendations. 
 
4.2 Committee is required to monitor implementation of their recommendations in 

accordance with Part 3.6(1) of the Council’s Constitution and as such the report 
cannot be rejected. 

 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
1. That Members n
[...]
ent Officer 
(Business Engagement), DDL 

   Dragonfly Development Limited (DDL) Delivery Update Director of Property & Construction, 
DDL 

   Work Programme 2023/24 Scrutiny Officer 

 Part B – 
Informal 

 Review work Scrutiny Officer 

29 April 2024 Part A – 
Formal 

 Pleasley Vale Regeneration Programme Director of Economic Development, 
DDL; 
Business Growth Manager, DDL; 
Senior Economic Development Officer 
(Pleasley Vale), DDL 

   UK Shared Prosperity Fund – Monitoring Update Director of Economic Development, 
DDL; 
Business Growth Manager, DDL; 
Senior Economic Development Officer 
(Investment & Growth), DDL 

 Dragonfly Development Limited (DDL) Delivery Update 
 
 
 

Director of Property & Construction, 
DDL 

120



Date of Meeting   Items for Agenda Lead Officer 

   Work Programme 2023/24 Scrutiny Officer 

 Part B – 
Informal 

 Review work Scrutiny Officer 

 

121


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 List of Key Decisions and Items to be Considered in Private
	6 New Council Ambition 2024-2028 - Scrutiny Consultation
	Council Ambition Performance Framework 2024-28_draft for Scrutiny consultation

	7 Dragonfly Development Limited (DDL) Delivery Update
	8 Dragonfly Management (Bolsover) Limited - Service Level Agreement
	SLA

	9 Review of Bolsover District's Regeneration Frameworks
	10 Review of Integration of Social Value to BDC Policy and Delivery - Post-Scrutiny Monitoring (FINAL REPORT)
	11.1
	11.2 App1. PSM Review of Integration of Social Value - Final Report (003)

	11 Local Growth Scrutiny Work Programme 2023/24
	12.1 App1. LGSC Work Programme 2023-24 111223




Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

1 

Minutes of a meeting of the Local Growth Scrutiny Committee of the Bolsover 
District Council held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 11th 
December 2023 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 

Councillor Tom Kirkham in the Chair 
 
Councillors Duncan Haywood, Jeanne Raspin and Jane Yates. 
 
Officers:- Karen Hanson (Chief Executive) (to Minute No. LOC39-23/24) Steve Brunt  
(Strategic Director of Services) (to Minute No. LOC36-23/24), Jim Fieldsend 
(Monitoring Officer), Chris Fridlington (Director of Economic Development) (to 
Minute No. LOC39-23/24), Jessica Clayton (Client Programme Manager), Kath 
Drury (Information, Engagement and Performance Manager) (to Minute No. LOC37-
23/24), Ian Barber (Director of Property and Construction, Dragonfly Development 
Ltd) (to Minute No. LOC37-23/24), and Hannah Douthwaite (Governance and Civic 
Officer). 
 
Also in attendance at the meeting was Councillor John Ritchie, Portfolio Holder for 
Growth (to Minute No. LOC39-23/24). 
 
 
LOC30-21/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Will Fletcher. 
 
 
LOC31-21/22 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
LOC32-21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
 
LOC33-21/22 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Tom Kirkham and seconded by Councillor Duncan Haywood 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of a Local Growth Scrutiny Committee held on 3rd October 
 2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
LOC34-21/22 LIST OF KEY DECISIONS AND ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN 

PRIVATE 
 

The Monitoring Officer went through the items on the List of Key Decisions and Items to 
be Considered in Private document. 
 



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

2 

LOC35-21/22 NEW COUNCIL AMBITION 2024-2028 - SCRUTINY 
CONSULTATION 
 

Committee’s consideration was sought for the Council’s proposed new Council Ambition 
2024-2028. 
 
Under the current Council Ambition (2020-2024): there were three aims; Customers, 
Economy, and Environment. These three aims would carry forward on to the proposed 
new Council Ambition 2024-2028, with a fourth and a fifth aim being added; 
 

 (4) Housing - by delivering social and private sector housing growth. 

 (5) Bolsover, Our Future. 
 
The Information, Engagement and Performance Manager took Committee through the 
actions which would help deliver the priorities under the aims. Members provided 
feedback and raised questions to which officers provided a response. 
 
The Director - Economic Development, explained that the objective of the new fifth 
ambition, Bolsover, Our Future, was to align the Council’s priorities with what would be 
coming forward from the East Midlands County Combined Authority (EMCCA). Five 
themes would be worked to under the fifth aim; transport, land and housing, net zero, 
business innovation, employment, and skills. 
 
The Information, Engagement and Performance Manager advised Members that the new 
Council Ambition would be considered by the other three themed Scrutiny Committees 
and feedback provided to Senior Leadership Team for review. A report would then be 
presented to the Executive, with a final report to Council for adoption of the new Ambition 
2024-2028. 
 
A Member questioned how much change their was between the Council’s current plan 
and the new ambition. The Information, Engagement and Performance Manager advised 
that in the last four years a significant amount of work had been undertaken by the 
Council and this was reflected in the change of ambitions. The Strategic Director of 
Resources added that statutory duties and best practice had also changed over the last 4 
years. 
 
A Member queried the District’s current recycling rate. The Strategic Director of Services 
advised that current levels were between 40-41%. Members were also encouraged to 
promote recycling within their areas wherever possible. The Monitoring Officer added that 
the Customer Services Scrutiny Committee was currently undertaking a review on 
communication in relation to recycling and would be looking for a promotion to go out in 
the new year of what could and could not be recycled. 
 
It was also noted that when the Waste Management team had attended the Langwith 
Show in the summer, people had engaged well with the team and the displays used. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan Haywood and seconded by Councillor Jeannie Raspin 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

3 

LOC36-21/22 DRAGONFLY DEVELOPMENT LIMITED (DDL) DELIVERY UPDATE 
 

The Director of Property and Construction, Dragonfly Development Ltd, provided 
Members with an update on the work that had been completed by Dragonfly and the 
ongoing projects as detailed in the report. 
 
The Chief Executive advised that the Dragonfly Development Shareholder Board had 
been working on the Service Level Agreements which would be looked at in more detail 
in the next item. The Risk Management Group had also looked at the Strategic Risks in 
relation to Dragonfly. 
 
A Member queried the difference in figures for the new Shirebrook Crematorium from 
what had previously been reported. The Director of Property and Construction, Dragonfly 
Development Ltd advised that costs of furniture and the cremator may have increased but 
would update further at a future meeting. The Monitoring Officer would also check what 
had previously been approved at Council. 
 
Moved by Councillor Jane Yates and seconded by Councillor Duncan Haywood  
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 
The Strategic Director of Services left the meeting. 
 
 
LOC37-21/22 DRAGONFLY MANAGEMENT (BOLSOVER) LIMITED - SERVICE 

LEVEL AGREEMENT 
 

The Chief Executive presented Members with details of the Service Level Agreement 
(SLA) between Bolsover District Council and Dragonfly Developments Ltd. 
  
The draft SLA was attached as appendix 1 to the report. A separate SLA was being 
produced setting out the support services that the Council would provide to Dragonfly. 
These included Legal Services, HR and Payroll, ICT, Procurement and Finance. Once 
this was finalised a report would be brought to the Committee for information. 
 
The Chief Executive went through the SLA in detail and highlighted key areas of interest 
for the Committee. It was hoped that the SLA would be finalised and ready to go to the 
January Executive meeting for approval.  
 
The Portfolio Holder for Growth noted that Dragonfly was an excellent opportunity for the 
Council and moving forward there may be potential to work with other local authorities.  
 
A Member raised concern over the Governance Structures of Dragonfly Development Ltd 
and who would have the final say. 
  
A further concern was raised regarding working with partnerships and agencies and 
further detail was needed on what happened with funding moving forward. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan Haywood and seconded by Councillor Jane Yates  
RESOLVED that the contents of the Service Level Agreement be noted. 
 
The Information, Engagement and Performance Manager and the Director of Property 
and Construction, Dragonfly Development Ltd left the meeting. 



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4 

LOC38-21/22 REVIEW OF BOLSOVER DISTRICT'S REGENERATION 
FRAMEWORKS 
 

In 2022/23, prior to the local elections, the Committee undertook a review of the  
Bolsover District Regeneration Framework. The review looked at the four main  
settlements within the District namely Bolsover, Clowne, Shirebrook and South  
Normanton, and how these areas could be improved through regeneration.  
With the emerging East Midlands County Combined Authority (EMCCA), the Council was 
reviewing and aligning it’s priorities to ensure that it could maximise on all potential 
opportunities. 
 
It was clear from the review that the Regeneration Framework no longer helped the 
Council compete for funding and also no longer accurately reflected the needs of the 
District. 
 
It was suggested that the Regeneration Frameworks were not updated but used as 
background information to the Council’s ongoing work on the development of a place 
based narrative. Where appropriate this information would support the preparation of the 
Council’s Investment Plan that was intended to shape, influence, and deliver future 
economic development and regeneration within the District. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan Haywood and seconded by Councillor Jane Yates  
RESOLVED that: 
 

(1) the Regeneration Frameworks are not updated but are superseded by the 
Council’s ongoing work to develop a place-based narrative and investment plan as 
an appropriate mechanism to shape, influence and deliver future economic 
development and regeneration in the District; and; 
 
(2) the Committee receive further reports on the development of these pieces of 
work in due course. 
 

 
LOC39-21/22 REVIEW OF INTEGRATION OF SOCIAL VALUE TO BDC POLICY 

AND DELIVERY - POST-SCRUTINY MONITORING (FINAL 
REPORT) 
 

As part of the Local Growth Scrutiny Committee 2021/22 work programme, the  
Committee agreed to undertake a Review of Integration of Social Value to BDC Policy 
and Delivery.  
 
The Committee had put together six recommendations which would assist the Council in 
embedding social value in to the wider policy structures and operational delivery of 
services. To date 3 out of 6 recommendations had been achieved and 3 were overdue. 
The overdue recommendations were all actions that would be achieved upon formal 
approval of the Social Value Policy which was currently being prepared by the 
Partnership Team. It was intended that a draft Social Value policy would be brought to 
the Committee at its meeting on 12th February 2024, with a view to it receiving final 
approval by Executive on 4th March 2024. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan Haywood and seconded by Councillor Jeannie Raspin  
RESOLVED that the progress against the review recommendations be noted.  



LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

5 

 
The Chief Executive, Director of Economic Development, Dragonfly Development Limited 
and Councillor John Ritchie left the meeting at this point. 
 
 
LOC40-21/22 LOCAL GROWTH SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24 

 
Committee considered their proposed work programme for 2023/24. It was noted that a 
new Scrutiny Officer had been appointed and would be starting in post in January 2024. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan Haywood and seconded by Councillor Tom Kirkham 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme 2023/24 be noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11:51 hours. 


